



RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

UNAUDITED

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of the financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of financial statements by an entity's auditor.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION****(UNAUDITED)**

	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011 (Note 21)
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 184,843	\$ 29,101
Accounts receivable	589,436	1,011,127
Inventories (Note 5)	797,560	811,771
Prepaid expenses and deposits	264,167	132,338
Due from related parties (Note 17)	–	15,402
	1,836,006	1,999,739
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Note 6)	3,386,528	3,591,507
INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Note 7)	1,935,268	1,935,268
RESTRICTED TERM DEPOSITS (Note 8)	100,000	100,000
	\$ 7,257,802	\$ 7,626,514
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Bank indebtedness (Note 19(c))	\$ –	\$ 144,875
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,030,927	2,090,406
Dividend payable (Note 14)	142,800	122,400
Demand loan (Note 9)	100,000	–
Interest payable on convertible debentures	18,519	18,519
Convertible debentures (Note 12)	586,986	–
Due to related parties	201,740	125,430
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 10)	830,473	138,000
Current portion of finance lease obligations (Note 11)	26,819	44,091
	3,938,264	2,683,721
LONG-TERM DEBT (Note 10)	268,142	988,887
FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATIONS (Note 11)	55,048	69,450
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (Note 12)	–	518,387
	4,261,454	4,260,445
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
SHARE CAPITAL (Note 13)	9,036,272	9,036,272
SHARES ALLOTTED BUT UNISSUED (Note 10(b), Note 14 and Note 23)	45,440	25,440
EQUITY COMPONENT OF CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (Note 11)	86,484	86,484
EXCHANGEABLE PREFERRED SHARES (Note 14)	518,979	518,979
SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVES	3,278,779	3,278,779
DEFICIT	(9,969,606)	(9,579,885)
	2,996,348	3,366,069
	\$ 7,257,802	\$ 7,626,514

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 19)

SUBSEQUENT EVENT (Note 23)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on February 28, 2012:

/s/ Richard Shier

Richard Shier, Director

/s/ Brian Harris

Brian Harris, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS, AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS****(UNAUDITED)**

	Three Months Ended December 31, 2011	Three Months Ended December 31, 2010 (Note 22)	Six Months Ended December 31, 2011	Six Months Ended December 31, 2010 (Note 22)
REVENUES (Note 21)	\$ 1,920,142	\$ 1,796,337	\$ 4,116,726	3,894,407
LESS: EXCISE TAX AND PROVINCIAL MARK-UP	445,718	378,724	986,067	885,478
NET REVENUES	1,474,424	1,417,613	3,130,659	3,008,929
COST OF SALES	721,972	840,885	1,505,619	1,533,297
GROSS MARGIN	752,452	576,728	1,625,040	1,475,632
EXPENSES				
Depreciation	111,835	107,124	227,499	229,560
Selling, general and administrative (Notes 13(c) and 17)	841,377	934,117	1,596,315	1,686,831
	953,212	1,041,241	1,823,814	1,916,391
LOSS BEFORE OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)	(200,760)	(464,513)	(198,774)	(440,759)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)				
Interest on demand loan (Note 9)	—	(22,723)	—	(40,223)
Interest on long-term debt and convertible debt	(84,969)	(56,337)	(170,146)	(109,545)
Other expenses	(1,000)	(11,250)	(1,000)	(11,250)
Interest income	536	1,020	599	1,199
	(85,433)	(89,290)	(170,547)	(159,819)
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(286,193)	(553,803)	(369,321)	(600,578)
LOSS PER SHARE (Note 15)				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	(0.01)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(UNAUDITED)

	Share Capital		Unissued Shares	Convertible Debentures	Preferred Shares	Share-based payments reserves	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Number of Shares	Value						
Balance, June 30, 2011	46,680,437	\$9,036,272	\$25,440	\$86,484	\$518,979	\$3,278,779	\$(9,579,885)	\$ 3,366,069
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(369,321)	(369,321)
Shares allotted but unissued	—	—	20,000	—	—	—	—	20,000
Dividends on preferred shares	—	—	—	—	—	—	(20,400)	(20,400)
Balance, December 31, 2011	46,680,437	\$9,036,272	\$45,440	\$86,484	\$518,979	\$3,278,779	\$(9,969,606)	\$2,996,348

	Share Capital		Unissued Shares	Convertible Debentures	Preferred Shares	Share-based payments reserves	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Number of Shares	Value						
Balance, July 1, 2010	33,325,437	\$8,321,132	—	—	\$518,979	\$3,002,301	\$(8,017,574)	\$3,824,838
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(600,578)	(600,578)
For Cash	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	625,038
Private placement, net of share issue cost	12,730,000	625,038	—	—	—	—	—	—
For Services	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	50,000
Shares issued for corporate finance services	625,000	50,000	—	—	—	—	—	—
Fair value of stock options granted	—	—	—	—	—	6,000	—	6,000
Incremental fair value of stock options due to re-pricing	—	—	—	—	—	34,000	—	34,000
Fair value of warrants attached to convertible debentures	—	—	—	—	—	27,952	—	27,952
Exchangeable rights	—	—	—	126,484	—	—	—	126,484
Dividends	—	—	—	—	—	—	(20,400)	(20,400)
Balance, December 31, 2010	46,680,437	\$8,996,170	—	\$126,484	\$518,979	\$3,070,253	\$(8,638,552)	\$4,073,334

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS****(UNAUDITED)**

	Six Months Ended December 31, 2011	Six Months Ended December 31, 2010 (Note 21)
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN):		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (369,321)	\$ (600,578)
Adjusted for non-cash items:		
Depreciation	227,499	229,560
Accretion of long-term debt	40,728	68,791
Accretion of convertible debentures	68,599	—
Accrued interest on convertible debentures	18,519	—
Stock-based compensation	—	40,000
	(13,976)	(262,227)
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	421,691	21,881
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(131,829)	(21,725)
Inventories	14,211	38,124
Deferred financing costs	-	19,832
Due to and from related parties	91,712	45,392
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(59,479)	54,924
	322,330	(103,799)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of property and equipment	(22,520)	(44,817)
Redemption of restricted term deposits	—	100,000
Acquisition of intangible assets	—	(3,500)
	(22,520)	51,683
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Common shares subscription	20,000	675,038
Convertible debentures, net of cash issuance costs	—	666,675
Proceeds from demand loan	100,000	(125,000)
Proceeds from long-term debt	—	100,000
Payment of interest on convertible debentures	(18,519)	—
Repayment of bank indebtedness	(144,875)	(136,534)
Repayment of long-term debt	(69,000)	(77,883)
Repayment of finance lease obligations	(31,674)	(99,302)
	(144,068)	1,002,994
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	155,742	950,878
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	29,101	42,552
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD	\$ 184,843	\$ 42,552
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF:		
Demand deposits	\$ 184,843	\$ 42,552

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION (Note 16)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Russell Breweries Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada on March 23, 2000. The head office and principal address of the Company are located at #202 - 13018 80th Avenue, Surrey, British Columbia, V3W 2B2. The Company produces beer primarily for sale to provincial liquor distribution organizations and entities engaged in the food and beverage industries within Canada. The Company's shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSX.V").

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at December 31, 2011, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$2,102,258 and accumulated losses since inception of \$9,969,606. These factors raise significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The continued operation of the Company is dependent on its ability to obtain financing sufficient to generate profitable operations in the future. There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to raise this additional financing.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION –**First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")****a) Statement of Compliance**

These condensed interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. These condensed interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as our condensed interim financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2011. Subject to certain IFRS transition elections disclosed in the condensed interim financial statement for the three months ended September 30, 2011, the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in these condensed interim financial statements, as if the policies have always been in effect. These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting and do not contain all of the information required for full annual financial statements. The condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with our Canadian GAAP annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2011 and our interim financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to interim financial statements.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on February 28, 2012.

b) Presentation and Functional Currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. Under IFRS, the Canadian dollar is the functional currency of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Russell Brewing Company Ltd. located in Surrey, British Columbia and Fort Garry Brewing Company Ltd. located in Winnipeg, Manitoba.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued):**c) Basis of Measurement**

Depending on the applicable IFRS requirements, the measurement basis used in the preparation of these financial statements is cost, net realizable value, fair value or recoverable amount.

d) Seasonality

The alcoholic beverage industry in Canada is seasonal in nature. Accordingly, Russell has historically experienced a seasonal pattern in its operating results, with the second and third quarters historically exhibiting lower revenues. Therefore, the results in any one quarter are not indicative of results in any other quarter, or for the year as a whole.

e) Use of Estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses for the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates may include the estimated useful life of long-lived assets, the recoverability of amounts recorded for long-lived assets, valuation allowance on future income taxes and estimates used in calculating share-based compensation. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the financial statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant. Actual results could differ from management's best estimates as additional information becomes available.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and reflect management's consideration of the following significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Russell Brewing Company Ltd. ("Russell") and Fort Garry Brewing Company Ltd. ("Fort Garry"). All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

(b) Financial Instruments**(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents, when applicable, is designated as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") include cash on account, demand deposits and money market investments with maturities from the date of acquisition of 90 days or less, which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject to insignificant changes in value.

(ii) Trade Receivables and Payables

Trade receivables and payables are non-interest bearing and stated at carrying values, which approximate fair values due to their short terms to maturity. Where necessary, trade receivables include allowances for uncollectible amounts. Trade receivables are designated as loans and receivables and trade payables are designated as other financial liabilities.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**(b) Financial Instruments (continued)****(iii) Bank Indebtedness**

Bank indebtedness is designated as FVTPL and is recorded at fair value with gains and losses recorded in the statement of operations.

(iv) Demand Loan

Demand loan is designated as other financial liabilities and initially recorded at total proceeds received less direct issuance costs. Demand loan is subsequently measured at amortized cost calculated using the effective interest rate method.

(v) Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt is designated as other financial liabilities and initially recorded at total proceeds received less direct issuance costs. Long-term debt is subsequently measured at amortized cost calculated using the effective interest rate method.

(vi) Convertible Debentures

Convertible debentures are considered a compound financial instrument and are designated as other financial liabilities. The Company follows the residual value method to allocate the principal amount of the convertible debentures between the liability and equity components. Under this method, the value of the equity component is determined by deducting the fair value of the liability component from the face principal amount. Direct issuance costs are allocated to each component based on these relative values. The liability component is subsequently measured at amortized cost and accreted to the face principal amount over the estimated term of the convertible debentures using the effective interest rate method.

(vii) Derivative Instruments

Derivative instruments, including embedded derivatives, are recorded on the balance sheet at fair value and designated as FVTPL. Unrealized gains and losses on derivatives are recorded in net earnings. Fair values for derivative instruments are determined using valuation techniques. These valuations use assumptions based on market conditions existing at the balance sheet date. Derivatives embedded in non-derivative contracts are recognized separately unless they are closely related to the host contract.

(c) Inventories

Raw materials, supplies, finished goods and work-in-progress are valued at the lower of cost, determined using the first-in, first-out method, and net realizable value. The cost of finished goods and work-in-progress includes direct materials, labour and overhead costs.

Inventories are written down to net realizable value if that net realizable value is less than the carrying amount of the inventory item at the reporting date. If the net realizable value subsequently increases, a reversal of the loss initially recognized is applied to cost of sales.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**(d) Property and Equipment****(i) Depreciation Methods and Rates**

Property and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the useful lives of the assets which are estimated as follows:

Computer hardware and software	2-4	Years
Equipment	7-25	Years
Office furniture and fixtures	5	Years
Vehicles	10	Years
Refundable containers	7	Years

Leasehold improvements are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated term of the related lease.

(ii) Repairs and Maintenance

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense as incurred, except when these repairs significantly extend the life of an asset or result in an operating improvement. In these instances, the portion of these repairs relating to the betterment is capitalized as part of property and equipment.

(e) Impairment of Non-financial Assets

The carrying amounts of items in property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment at the end of each reporting date. If there are indicators of impairment, an evaluation is undertaken to determine whether the carrying amounts are in excess of their recoverable amounts. An asset's recoverable amount is determined as the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value-in-use. Such reviews are undertaken on an asset-by-asset basis, except where assets do not generate cash flows independent of other assets, in which case the review is undertaken at the cash-generating unit level.

Where a cash-generating unit includes intangible assets which are either not available for use or which have an indefinite useful life (and which can only be tested as part of a cash-generating unit), an impairment test is performed at least annually or whenever there is an indication that the carrying amounts of such assets may be impaired.

If the carrying amount of an individual asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded in the income statement to reflect the asset at the lower amount. In assessing the value-in-use, the relevant future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of such assets and from their disposal are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate which reflects the current market's assessments of the time value of money and asset-specific risks for which the cash flow estimates have not been adjusted. Fair value less costs to sell is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's-length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

A reversal of a previously recognized impairment loss is recorded in the income statement when events or circumstances dictate that the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount have changed since the prior impairment loss was recognized. The carrying amount is increased to the recoverable amount but not beyond the carrying amount net of amortization which would have arisen if the prior impairment loss had not been recognized. After such a reversal, the amortization charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**(f) Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the provincial liquor boards or retail customers, persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the price is fixed or determinable and collection of the relevant receivable is probable, which is generally upon delivery of the Company's products. Anticipated product returns are provided for at the time of sale. Net revenue represents gross revenues less applicable excise taxes and fees levied by provincial liquor boards.

(g) Share-Based Compensation

The Company uses the fair value based method of accounting for share-based compensation for all awards of shares and share options granted.

The Company grants stock options to executive officers, directors, employees and consultants pursuant to a stock option plan described in Note 13.

The share option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

Where the share options are awarded to employees, the fair value is measured at grant date, and each tranche is recognized on the graded vesting method over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

Where share options are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

(h) Income Taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Future income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on temporary differences between the accounting and tax bases of existing assets and liabilities, and are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates which apply when these differences are expected to reverse. A valuation allowance is recorded against any future tax asset if it is more likely than not that the asset will not be realized.

(i) Earnings/Loss per Share

Basic earnings/loss per share is computed by dividing net earnings/loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings/loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding using the treasury stock method, to reflect the potential dilution of securities that could result from the exercise of "in the money" stock options, warrants, agent warrants and agent unit options.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**(j) Financing Costs**

Professional, consulting and regulatory fees as well as other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are reported as deferred financing costs until the transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered to be more likely than not. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Debt issue costs are offset against the related financial instrument on the date of issuance. Costs relating to financial transactions that are not completed, or for which successful completion is considered unlikely, are charged to operations. Costs incurred in connection with the modification of long-term debt are expensed as incurred.

(k) Leases

Leases are classified as either finance or operating leases. A lease that transfers substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to the ownership of property is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases wherein rental payments are expensed as incurred. At the inception of a finance lease, an asset and an obligation are recorded at an amount equal to the lesser of the present value of the minimum lease payments and the property's fair market value at the beginning of such lease. Assets recorded under finance leases are amortized on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets on commencement of use of the related assets.

(l) Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probably that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after July 1, 2010, or later periods. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued)

New accounting standards effective July 1, 2013

a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: Amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments and such instruments are either recognized at the fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, others gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated other comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement*, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income.

In May 2011, the IASB issued the following standards which have not yet been adopted by the Company:

b) IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10 requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 *Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities and parts of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*.

c) IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 requires a venture to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venture will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC-13 *Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-monetary Contributions by Ventures*.

d) IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued)**New accounting standards effective July 1, 2013 (continued)****e) IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement**

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

f) Amendments to Other Standards

In addition, there have been other amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27 *Separate Financial Statements* and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*. IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 to IFRS 13.

Each of the new standards, IFRS 9 to 13 and the amendments to other standards, is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of assessing the impact that the new and amended standards will have on its condensed interim consolidated financial statements or whether to early adopt any of the new requirements.

5. INVENTORIES

	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
Finished goods and work-in-progress	\$ 380,860	\$ 333,026
Raw materials	416,700	478,745
	\$ 797,560	\$ 811,771

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer		Equipment		Leasehold improvements		Office furniture and fixtures		Vehicles		Returnable containers		Total
Cost													-
Balance as at July 1, 2010	\$	67,235	\$	5,767,680	\$	1,299,337	\$	51,744	\$	519,599	\$	840,279	\$ 8,545,874
Additions		2,050		123,586		8,489		11,050		-		10,406	155,581
Balance as at June 30, 2011		69,285		5,891,266		1,307,826		62,794		519,599		850,685	8,701,455
Additions		-		10,952		-		1,050		-		10,516	22,517
Balance as at December 31, 2011	\$	69,285	\$	5,902,218	\$	1,307,826	\$	63,844	\$	519,599	\$	861,201	\$ 8,723,972
													-
Accumulated Depreciation													-
Balance as at July 1, 2010	\$	64,926	\$	2,507,875	\$	1,167,703	\$	47,634	\$	243,484	\$	618,206	\$ 4,649,828
Depreciation		1,884		295,019		53,463		5,650		51,960		52,144	460,120
Balance as at June 30, 2011		66,810		2,802,894		1,221,166		53,284		295,444		670,350	5,109,948
Depreciation		1,100		143,108		26,977		3,218		25,650		27,444	227,497
Balance as at December 31, 2011	\$	67,910	\$	2,946,002	\$	1,248,143	\$	56,502	\$	321,094	\$	697,794	\$ 5,337,445
													-
Carrying amounts													-
July 1, 2010	\$	2,309	\$	3,259,805	\$	131,634	\$	4,110	\$	276,115	\$	222,073	\$ 3,896,046
June 30, 2011	\$	2,475	\$	3,088,372	\$	86,660	\$	9,510	\$	224,155	\$	180,335	\$ 3,591,507
December 31, 2011	\$	1,375	\$	2,956,216	\$	59,683	\$	7,342	\$	198,505	\$	163,407	\$ 3,386,528

Equipment includes assets under finance leases with a cost of \$387,636 (June 30, 2011 – \$387,636) and accumulated depreciation of \$61,695 (June 30, 2011 – \$53,058). Vehicles includes assets under finance leases with a cost of \$494,693 (June 30, 2011 – \$494,694) and accumulated depreciation of \$286,777 (June 30, 2011 – \$262,043).

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Brands and Trademarks	Website	Total
Cost			
Balance as at July 1, 2010	\$ 1,933,653	\$ 5,975	1,939,628
Additions	1,615	-	1,615
Balance as at June 30, 2011	1,935,268	5,975	1,941,243
Balance as at December 31, 2011	\$ 1,935,268	\$ 5,975	1,941,243
Depreciation			
Balance as at July 1, 2010	\$ -	\$ 5,890	5,890
Depreciation for the year	-	85	85
Balance as at June 30, 2011	-	5,975	5,975
Depreciation for the period	-	-	-
Balance as at December 31, 2011	\$ -	\$ 5,975	5,975-
Carrying amounts			
July 1, 2010	\$ 1,933,653	85 \$	1,933,738
June 30, 2011	\$ 1,935,268	- \$	1,935,268
December 31, 2011	\$ 1,935,268	- \$	1,935,268

8. RESTRICTED TERM DEPOSITS

A term deposit of \$100,000 has been pledged as security for a \$100,000 bank line of credit (June 30, 2011 – \$100,000). During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Company redeemed the \$100,000 term deposit in connection with a buy out of a finance lease. As at December 31, 2011, no term deposit has been pledged as security for finance leases (June 30, 2011 – \$nil).

9. DEMAND LOAN

On December 19, 2011, the Company entered into a loan facility agreement with a primary lender in the amount of \$100,000, repayable at any time prior to January 31, 2012. An additional financing placement fee of \$10,000 will be charged to the Company to secure this loan. Interest on the unpaid balance of the loan will accrue at an interest rate of 2.5% commencing 29 days following the due date of January 31, 2012, compounded monthly, not in advance. Subsequent to December 31, 2011, the Company repaid \$100,000 plus \$10,000 financing placement fee. There was no interest paid.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

10. LONG-TERM DEBT

	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
Term bank loan, bearing interest at a floating base rate plus a variance of 1%, repayable in monthly installments of \$18,750 plus interest prior to October 2010 and thereafter repayable in monthly installments of \$9,750 plus interest maturing November 15, 2014, secured by the assets of Fort Garry (a)	\$ 341,250	\$ 399,750
Term bank loan, bearing interest at floating base rate plus a variance of 1%, repayable in monthly installments of \$1,750 plus interest maturing August 15, 2015, secured by the assets of Fort Garry (b)	64,892	72,191
Discount loan, bearing interest at 10% per annum compounded semi-annually, \$738,600 due July 31, 2012, secured by the assets of Russell and Fort Garry (c)	692,473	654,946
	1,098,615	1,126,887
Less: current portion of long-term debt	(830,473)	(138,000)
Long-term portion of long-term debt	\$ 268,142	\$ 988,887

- (a) On December 8, 2008, the bank made an amendment to the existing term loan in accordance with the request of the Company for six month principal postponement. Pursuant to the amendment, the remaining loan amount on December 8, 2008 of \$787,500 was to be repaid by 42 consecutive monthly principal installments of \$18,750 each commencing June 15, 2009 and ending November 15, 2012. The bank also granted a reduction of the interest rate on the term loan by 1%. With the exception of the amendments agreed, all terms and conditions of the term loan remain unchanged. On September 22, 2010, the bank made a further amendment to the existing term loan in accordance with the request of the Company. Pursuant to the amendment, the remaining loan amount is to be repaid by 50 consecutive monthly principal installments of \$9,750 each commencing October 15, 2010 and ending November 15, 2014.
- (b) On October 5, 2010, the Company's subsidiary Fort Garry Brewing Company Ltd. accepted an offer of \$100,000 pre-authorized working capital loan from Business Development Bank of Canada ("BDC"). The BDC Loan, bearing interest at floating base rate plus a variance of 1% maturing August 15, 2015, is secured by the assets of Fort Garry and supported by a guarantee made by two directors of the Company. In return for the guarantee, the Company is allowed to issue 250,000 common shares of the Company as bonus shares for an estimated fair value of \$0.08 per share for a total value of \$20,000, which was recorded as a discount against the value allocated to the loan. During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company recorded interest expense of \$3,201 (2010 - \$nil) related to the accretion of the discounted value of the loan, which has been recorded as interest on long-term debt in the statement of operations.
- (c) On December 31, 2007, the Company entered into a loan agreement pursuant to which the lender, a shareholder of the Company, provided a discounted loan to the Company valued at \$1,239,000 at maturity. Under the agreement, a notional principal amount of \$965,000 was assigned to the loan. In connection with the loan, the lender was entitled to a \$25,000 bonus which was deducted from the notional principal amount of \$965,000, resulting in net proceeds to the Company of \$940,000. The Company also issued 250,000 warrants to the lender, each warrant entitling the lender to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.65 per share for a period of two years expiring on December 31, 2009. Net proceeds of \$896,040 and \$43,960 were allocated to the loan and warrants, respectively, based on their relative fair values on December 31, 2007. The Company incurred cash debt issue costs of \$14,435 which were recorded as a discount against the value allocated to the loan.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

10. LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

- (c) The fair values of the warrants issued in connection with the loan were computed using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The Company may repay the loan at any time without penalty by paying the notional principal amount of \$965,000 plus accumulated interest. As at December 31, 2011, the fair value of this early settlement option was estimated to be \$nil.

On December 31, 2010, the Company entered into an amendment and extension loan agreement to the loan agreement dated December 31, 2007, pursuant to which the lender extended the maturity date to July 31, 2012 and reduced the loan amount to \$738,600 from \$1,239,000, provided that the Company repay the loan in the amount of \$619,000 on January 1, 2011 (paid). Pursuant to the amended loan agreement, the lender provides to the Company a new loan valued at maturity in the amount of \$738,600. A discounted value or loan advance amount of \$620,000 is calculated based on a 10% per annum interest rate, calculated semi-annually, with interest payable on maturity resulting in a total loan value at maturity of \$738,600. In consideration of the lender agreeing to amend and extend the loan, the lender will also earn a bonus of \$22,500 to be included in the loan amount. The term of the loan is nineteen months. Russell may repay the loan at any time without penalty by paying the discounted loan advance amount of \$620,000 together with accumulated interest. The loan is guaranteed by Russell Brewing Company Ltd. and Fort Garry Brewing Company Ltd., both wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company.

During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company recorded interest expense of \$37,527 (2010 - \$68,791) related to the accretion of the discounted value of the loan, which has been recorded as interest on long-term debt in the statement of operations.

Excluding finance fees and discounting, the Company's future estimated principal repayments of long-term debt are as follows:

Fiscal Year	Amount
2012	\$ 69,000
2013	758,000
2014	138,000
2015	69,750
2016	3,250
	\$ 1,038,000

11. FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATIONS

The Company finances certain property and equipment using finance leases which bear interest at rates ranging from 9% to 36% and expire on various dates through March 2015. Estimated future minimum lease payments under these finance leases are as follows:

Fiscal Year:	Amount
2012	\$ 16,550
2013	34,010
2014	21,756
2015	22,397
Total minimum lease payments	94,713
Less: amount representing interest	(12,846)
Net minimum lease payments	81,867
Less: current portion of finance lease obligations	(26,819)
Long-term portion of finance lease obligations	\$ 55,048

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010****12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES**

	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
Convertible debentures with a face value of \$531,000, bearing interest at 10%, unsecured and due on November 4, 2012	\$ 422,236	\$ 372,028
Convertible debentures with a face value of \$158,000, bearing interest at 10%, unsecured and due on December 3, 2012	124,523	110,606
Convertible debentures with a face value of \$51,750, bearing interest at 10%, unsecured and due on December 24, 2012	40,227	35,753
Liability component of convertible debentures	586,986	518,387
Less: current portion	—	—
Long-term portion	\$ 586,986	\$ 518,387

During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Company completed, in three tranches, a private placement of convertible debentures (the "Debenture Offering" – see Note 13(b)). Under the Debenture Offering, the Company issued convertible debentures (the "Convertible Debentures") in the aggregate principal amount of \$740,750. The Convertible Debentures are convertible into common shares at a price of \$0.15 per common share for a two-year period from the date of issue. The Convertible Debentures bear interest at 10% per annum, payable quarterly in arrears.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the principal amount of the convertible debentures between the liability and equity components. Under this method, the value of the equity component of \$119,691 was determined by deducting the fair value of the liability component of \$621,059 from the principal amount of \$740,750. The fair value of the liability component was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 20% per annum.

The following tables summarize the changes in the liability and equity components of the convertible debentures during the six months ended December 31, 2011:

Liability component	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 518,387	\$ —
Gross proceeds from issuance	—	740,750
Amount allocated to the equity component	—	(119,691)
Direct issuance costs allocated to the liability component	—	(172,306)
Accretion	68,599	69,634
Balance, end of period	586,986	518,387
Less: current portion	—	—
Long-term portion, end of period	\$ 586,986	\$ 518,387

Equity component	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 86,484	\$ —
Gross proceeds from issuance	—	740,750
Amount allocated to the liability component	—	(621,059)
Direct issuance costs allocated to the equity component	—	(33,207)
Balance, end of period	\$ 86,484	\$ 86,484

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (continued)

The liability components of the convertible debentures are recorded at amortized cost and accreted to the principal amount over the estimated term of the convertible debentures using an effective interest rate of 20%.

Excluding finance fees and discounting, the Company's future estimated principal repayments of convertible debentures are as follows:

Fiscal Year	Amount
2012	\$ –
2013	740,750
	\$ 740,750

13. SHARE CAPITAL**(a) Authorized Share Capital**

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

(b) Issued Share Capital

During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Company completed, in three tranches, a private placement of units (the "Unit Offering") and a private placement of convertible debentures (the "Debenture Offering") (together, the "Offerings"). The first tranche of each of the Offerings closed on November 4, 2010, the second tranche of each of the Offerings closed on December 3, 2010, and the third tranche closed on December 23, 2010.

Under the Unit Offering, the Company issued 12,730,000 units (the "Units"), at a price of \$0.08 per Unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,018,400. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant is exercisable for two years after the issuance of the Units to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 per common share. Under the Debenture Offering, the Company issued convertible debentures (the "Convertible Debentures") in the aggregate principal amount of \$740,750. The Convertible Debentures are convertible into common shares at a price of \$0.15 per common share for a two-year period from the date of issue. The Convertible Debentures bear interest at 10% per annum, payable quarterly in arrears.

13. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**(b) Issued Share Capital (continued)**

Canaccord Genuity Corp. ("Canaccord") acted as agent for the Offerings and as consideration for its services received a cash commission equal to 10% of the gross proceeds from the Offerings and 2,120,200 warrants (the "Agent's Warrants") equal to 12% of the number of Units and 12% of the number of common shares underlying the Convertible Debentures sold pursuant to the Offerings. Each Agent's Warrant entitles the holder, on exercise, to acquire one unit on the same terms as the Units for a price of \$0.08 per unit for a period of 24 months from date of issue. These agent warrants were assigned a fair value of \$161,063 for the Units and \$61,169 for the Convertible Debentures which was determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model at the date of issuance using the following assumptions: expected warrant life of 2 years; risk-free interest rate of from 1.39% to 2.25%; expected dividend yield of 0% and expected stock price volatility of from 114% to 114%. The Company also issued 625,000 common shares with a fair value of \$56,250 to the Agent as a corporate finance fee. Other share issue costs were \$96,607.

(c) Stock Options

Under the Company's stock option plan (the "Plan"), the Company's board of directors is authorized to grant stock options to directors, officers, consultants and employees of the Company not to exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company from time to time. Stock options granted under the Plan are exercisable over a period not exceeding five years from the date granted. Exercise prices may not be less than the market price of the common shares on the date of grant less applicable discounts permitted by the TSX Venture Exchange. Vesting terms are determined by the board of directors on the date of grant.

On October 18, 2010, the Company granted 100,000 incentive stock options to a director exercisable at \$0.10 per share expiring after five years of the grant date, pursuant to its stock option plan. The fair value of each option granted was \$0.06 calculated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model at the date of grant using the following assumptions: expected option life for 5 years; risk-free interest rate of 1.97%; expected dividend yield of 0% and expected stock price volatility of 87%. During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Company recognized compensation cost of \$6,000 (2010 - \$nil) as selling, general and administrative expense. There were no options granted in the six months ended December 31, 2011.

On November 18, 2010, the Company amended the exercise price of 1,872,500 options held by employees, directors and officers of the Company to \$0.10. The original weighted average exercise price of these options was \$0.42. The re-pricing of options held by insiders of the Company was approved by shareholders of the Company, excluding votes cast by common shares beneficially owned by insiders of the Company and associates of such insiders, at the annual and special general meeting of the Company held in 2010. The incremental weighted average fair value of each option re-priced was \$0.026 calculated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model at the date of re-pricing using the following assumptions: expected option life of from 0.32 to 2.63 years; risk-free interest rate of 1.03% to 1.84%; expected dividend yield of 0% and expected stock price volatility of from 109% to 123%. During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Company recognized incremental compensation cost of \$48,246 (2010 - \$nil) as selling general and administrative expense. There were no options re-priced in the Six months ended December 31, 2011.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010****13. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)****(c) Stock Options (continued)**

Stock option activity during the six months ended December 31, 2011 and the year ended June 30, 2011 is presented below:

	December 31, 2011		June 30, 2011	
	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	1,627,500	\$ 0.10	2,245,000	\$ 0.41
Granted	-	-	100,000	0.10
Cancelled for re-pricing	-	-	(1,872,500)	0.42
Re-priced options	-	-	1,872,500	0.10
Expired	(550,000)	0.10	-	-
Forfeited	-	-	(717,500)	0.23
Outstanding, ending of period	1,077,500	\$ 0.10	1,627,500	\$ 0.10

At December 31, 2011, the following stock options are outstanding:

Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
Exercise Price \$	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Remaining Life (in years)	Exercise Price \$	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
0.10	140,000	0.66	0.10	140,000	0.10
0.10	837,500	1.47	0.10	837,500	0.10
0.10	100,000	3.80	0.10	100,000	0.10
	1,077,500	1.58	0.10	1,077,500	0.10

On October 20, 2011, 550,000 stock options exercisable at \$0.10 per share expired unexercised.

(d) Warrants

Warrant activity during the six months ended December 31, 2011 and the year ended June 30, 2011 is presented below:

	December 31, 2011		June 30, 2011	
	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	12,730,000	\$ 0.15	6,665,087	\$ 0.25
Granted	-	-	12,730,000	0.15
Expired	-	-	(6,665,087)	0.25
Outstanding, ending of period	12,730,000	\$ 0.15	12,730,000	\$ 0.15

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

13. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**(d) Warrants (continued)**

At December 31, 2011, the following warrants were outstanding entitling the holders the right to purchase one common share for each warrant held:

Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
10,402,500	\$ 0.15	November 4, 2012
827,500	0.15	December 3, 2012
1,500,000	0.15	December 23, 2012
12,730,000	\$ 0.15	

(e) Agent Unit Warrants

Agent unit warrants activity during the six months ended December 31, 2011 and the year ended June 30, 2011 is presented below:

	December 31, 2011		June 30, 2011	
	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	2,120,200	\$ 0.08	–	\$ –
Granted	–	–	2,120,200	0.08
Expired	–	–	–	–
Outstanding, ending of period	2,120,200	\$ 0.08	2,120,200	\$ 0.08

At December 31, 2011, the following agent unit warrants were outstanding entitling the holders the right to purchase one unit, consisting of one common and one common share purchase warrant exercisable for two years after issuance at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share, for each warrant held:

Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
1,673,100	\$ 0.08	November 4, 2012
225,700	0.08	December 3, 2012
221,400	0.08	December 23, 2012
2,120,200	\$ 0.08	

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

14. EXCHANGEABLE PREFERRED SHARES

On March 31, 2008, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, Russell Brewing Company Ltd. ("Russell"), completed a brokered private placement for 68,000 exchangeable, non-voting preferred shares (the "Exchangeable Shares") at a price of \$10 per share for gross proceeds of \$680,000 under the Equity Capital Program of the Province of British Columbia (the "Program"). In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 6,800 agent warrants allowing the holder to purchase 16.67 common shares of the Company per warrant at a price of \$0.60 per common share until March 31, 2010. These agent warrants were assigned a fair value of \$21,396 which was determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The Company also paid a commission of \$54,400 and incurred other cash issuance costs of \$60,000.

The Exchangeable Shares have a 6% per annum cumulative dividend, payable semi-annually, in accordance with rules under the Program. After five years (the "Exchange Date"), each Exchangeable Share will automatically be exchanged into 16.67 common shares of the Company, or earlier if certain events occur, including a change in control of the Company or an insolvency event in Russell. At the Exchange Date, the exchange ratio will be increased for any penalty incurred or for any unpaid dividends.

Russell will incur a penalty if it has not paid all cumulative dividends due and payable as of March 31, 2011 and for any unpaid dividends calculated each six months thereafter until the Exchange Date. The maximum penalty would result in one additional common share of the Company being exchanged for each Exchangeable Share. The exchange ratio will also increase to account for any unpaid dividends at the Exchange Date such that the additional number of the Company's common shares to be issued is equal to the unpaid dividend amount divided by \$0.60. As at December 31, 2011, the unpaid dividend amount was \$142,800 (June 30, 2011 - \$122,400). The Company did not pay the dividend due and payable as of March 31, 2011. The maximum penalty may result in an aggregate of 68,000 additional common shares of the Company being issued at the Exchange Date. During the year ended June 30, 2011, the penalty shares have been recorded as shares allotted but unissued. The shares were valued at \$5,440 measured using the market price of the shares on March 31, 2011, the date the penalty was incurred.

15. LOSS PER SHARE

Net loss available to common shareholders in the computation of loss per share is as follows:

	Six Months Ended December 31, 2011	Six Months Ended December 31, 2010
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (369,321)	\$ (600,578)
Dividends on exchangeable preferred shares	(20,400)	(20,400)
Net loss available to common shareholders	\$ (389,721)	\$ (620,978)

The weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the computation of loss per share for the six months ended December 31, 2011 was 46,680,437 (2010 – 46,680,437). Outstanding stock options, warrants, and agent unit options have not been considered in the computation of diluted loss per share as the result is anti-dilutive.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

16. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	Six Months Ended December 31, 2011	Six Months Ended December 31, 2010
Cash paid for:		
Interest	\$ 42,300	\$ 78,409
Income taxes	—	—
Non-cash investing and financing activities:	\$ —	\$ —
Capital lease obligations recognized for assets under capital lease	—	29,705
Common shares issued for services	—	50,000

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The Company has identified its directors and certain senior officers as its key management personnel and the compensation costs for key management personnel and companies related to them were recorded at their exchange amounts as agreed upon by transacting parties and on terms and conditions similar to non-related parties as follows:

- (a) During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company incurred management fees of \$32,500 to the CEO of the Company (2010 – \$65,000) and \$40,000 to, a company controlled by the CEO of the Company (2010 - \$nil). As at December 31, 2011, the Company owed \$5,727 to the CEO of the Company, which is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.
- (b) During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company incurred management fees of \$42,500 to the COO of the Company (2010 – \$63,600) and \$30,000 to a company controlled by the COO of the Company (2010 - \$nil). As at December 31, 2011, the Company owed \$44,580 to the COO of the Company, which is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.
- (c) During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company incurred director fees of \$15,000 to directors of the Company (2010 – \$nil). As at December 31, 2011, the Company owed \$98,000 to the directors, which is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.
- (d) During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company paid consulting fees of \$9,000 to a company controlled by a director of the Company (2010 – \$nil).
- (e) During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company incurred accounting fees of \$68,537 to a company controlled by the CFO of the Company (2010 – \$nil). As at December 31, 2011, the Company owed \$46,100 to this company, which is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.
- (f) During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company incurred salaries and wages expense of \$68,333 to relatives of directors of the Company (2010 – \$77,500) and salaries of \$nil to a director of the Company (2010 – \$24,000). As at December 31, 2011, the Company owed \$7,333 to relatives of directors of the Company, which is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and have been recorded at their exchange amounts, which is the consideration agreed upon by the related parties.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS**(a) Fair Values of Financial Instruments**

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, due to and from related parties, other assets, bank indebtedness, accounts payable, dividend payable, interest payable on convertible debenture, and due to related parties are reasonable estimates of fair values due to the relatively short periods to maturity and the commercial terms of these instruments. The carrying values of long-term debt, finance lease obligations and convertible debentures at December 31, 2011 are considered to be reasonable estimates of fair value based on current market rates for similar financial instruments.

(b) Fair Value Measurements

Certain of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on a recurring basis and classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Certain non-financial assets and liabilities may also be measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis. There are three levels of the fair value hierarchy that prioritize the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, with Level 1 inputs having the highest priority. The levels and the valuation techniques used to value our financial assets and liabilities are described below:

Level 1 - Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets

Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Cash equivalents and bank indebtedness, when applicable, are valued using quoted market prices. Accordingly, these items are included in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

Level 2 - Significant Other Observable Inputs

Quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Derivative instruments are included in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as they are valued using pricing models or discounted cash flow models. These models require a variety of inputs, including, but not limited to, contractual terms, market prices, forward price curves, yield curves, and credit spreads. These inputs are obtained from or corroborated with the market where possible.

Level 3 - Significant Unobservable Inputs

Unobservable (supported by little or no market activity) prices.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS
(continued)**(b) Fair Value Measurements (continued)**

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 as follows:

Fair Value Measurements Using				
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets For Identical Instruments (Level 1) \$	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) \$	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) \$	Balance as of December 31, 2011 \$
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	184,843	—	—	184,843
Restricted term deposits	100,000	—	—	100,000
Liabilities:				
Bank indebtedness	—	—	—	—

(c) Financial Risks**(i) Credit Risk**

Credit risk arises from the non-performance by counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company maintains substantially all of its cash and cash equivalents and term deposits classified as other assets in the balance sheet with major financial institutions. Deposits held with these institutions may exceed the amount of insurance provided on such deposits. As at December 31, 2011, the Company has significant accounts receivable from one major customer totalling \$368,745 (June 30, 2011 - \$308,379). The Company manages credit risk for trade and other receivables through established credit monitoring activities. As at December 31, 2011, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, due from related parties and other assets.

The Company's concentration of, and past due, accounts receivable are summarized as follows:

	December 31, 2011		June 30, 2011	
	Over 90 days	Total	Over 90 days	Total
Provincial Liquor Boards	\$ —	\$ 368,745	\$ 14,727	\$ 1,011,127
Total	\$ —	\$ 368,745	\$ 14,727	\$ 1,011,127

The Company has a concentration of credit risk because a majority of its accounts receivable are from provincial liquor boards, under provincially regulated industry sale and payment terms. The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk as payment in full is typically collected by provincial liquor boards at the time of sale and receivables are with government agencies. While substantially all of the Company's accounts receivable are from provincial government liquor authorities, the timing of receipts of large balances may vary significantly from period to period.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS
(continued)**(c) Financial Risks (continued)****(ii) Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk arises from the Company's general and capital financing needs. The Company continuously monitors and reviews both actual and forecasted cash flows, and also matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities, when feasible.

Contractual undiscounted cash flow requirements for financial liabilities as at December 31, 2011 are as follows:

	Less Than 1 Year \$	Years 2 and 3 \$	Years 4 and 5 \$	More Than 5 Years \$	Total \$
Demand loan	100,000	—	—	—	100,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,030,927	—	—	—	2,030,927
Dividend payable	163,200	40,800	—	—	204,000
Interest payable on convertible debentures	55,557	27,724	—	—	83,281
Long-term debt	69,000	1,014,600	73,000	—	1,156,600
Finance lease obligations	16,550	55,766	22,397	—	94,713
Convertible debentures	740,750	—	—	—	740,750
	3,175,984	1,138,890	95,397	—	4,410,271

As at December 31, 2011, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$2,102,258.

(iii) Interest Rate Price Risk

Certain of the Company's long-term debt instruments, finance lease obligations and convertible debentures are subject to interest rate price risk as they carry fixed rates of interest. The Company's interest rate risk management policy is to purchase highly liquid investments with a term to maturity of three months or less on the date of purchase, when the instrument is not required as security for another financial obligation.

(iv) Interest Rate Cash Flow Risk

Certain of the Company's long-term debt instruments and bank indebtedness are subject to interest rate cash flow risk as they carry variable rates of interest. A plus or minus 1% change in market interest rates would not have a significant effect on the Company's loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

19. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- (a) The Company's future minimum operating lease payments for premises and vehicles for the next five years are as follows:

<u>Fiscal Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2012	\$ 214,385
2013	348,076
2014	225,422
2015	231,048
2016	231,048
	\$ 1,249,979

- (b) As at December 31, 2011, the Company had issued a general excise bond of \$55,000 in favour of the Minister of National Revenue of Canada.
- (c) The Company has a bank operating line of credit with a limit of \$100,000 which bears interest at prime, matures on January 16, 2012 and is secured by a term deposit of \$100,000 (see Note 7).

20. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure in order to ensure sufficient resources are available to meet operational requirements. The Company is required to maintain term deposits of \$100,000 (2010 - \$100,000) related to its bank line of credit (see Note 8). There are no other externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company seeks to manage capital to provide adequate funding for its operations while minimizing dilution for its existing shareholders. The Company's principal source of funds is from the issuance of common shares and warrants.

Management considers its shareholders' equity, long-term debt, finance lease obligations and convertible debentures as capital, which consists of the following:

	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
Long-term debt	\$ 1,098,615	\$ 1,126,887
Finance lease obligations	81,867	113,541
Convertible debentures	586,986	518,387
Shareholders' equity	2,996,348	3,366,069
	\$ 4,763,816	\$ 5,124,884

21. MAJOR CUSTOMER

During the six months ended December 31, 2011, the Company had sales of \$1,771,606 (2010 - \$1,785,356) to the Manitoba Liquor Control Commission which accounted for 43% of its gross revenues (2010 - 46%).

22. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

As stated in Note 2, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Company has adopted IFRS effective July 1, 2011 with a transition date of July 1, 2010. Prior to the adoption of IFRS the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

The accounting policies in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended December 30, 2011, the comparative information for the three and six months ended December 30, 2010 and the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2011 and the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position on the transition date, July 1, 2010. For disclosures and reconciliations related to the first time adoption of IFRS refer to the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2011.

The guidance for the first time adoption of IFRS is set out in IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*. Under IFRS 1 the IFRS are applied retrospectively at the transition date with all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under GAAP taken to retained earnings unless certain exemptions are applied. The Company has applied the following optional exemptions in its conversion of previous GAAP to IFRS:

Share-based Payment

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 *Share-based Payment* to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to July 1, 2010.

IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines that a first-time adopter must adhere to under certain circumstances. The Company has applied the following mandatory exception in its conversion of previous GAAP to IFRS:

Business Combination

The Company elected under IFRS 1 to not to apply IFRS 3, *Business Combinations* retrospectively to any business combinations that may have occurred prior to its Transition Date and such business combinations have not been restated.

Compound Financial Instruments

The Company has elected under IFRS 1 not to retrospectively separate the liability and equity components of any compound instruments for which the liability component is no longer outstanding at the Transition Date.

22. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of July 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP estimates for the same date.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, some differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company's actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company's reported financial position. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better understand these changes, the Company's Canadian GAAP statements of comprehensive income, statements of financial position and statements of cash flows for the three and six months ended December 31, 2010 and the year ended June 30, 2011 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained below.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

	Note	Previous GAAP	Effect of IFRS Transition July 1, 2010	IFRSs	Previous GAAP	Effect of IFRS Transition December 31, 2010	IFRSs	Previous GAAP	Effect of IFRS Transition June 30, 2011	IFRSs
ASSETS										
Current										
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 42,552	\$ —	\$ 42,552	\$ 993,430	\$ —	\$ 993,430	\$ 29,101	\$ —	\$ 29,101
Accounts receivable		961,274	—	961,274	939,393	—	939,393	1,011,127	—	1,011,127
Inventories	a)	1,211,903	(71,360)	918,470	1,165,955	(75,010)	887,894	1,065,791	(73,685)	811,771
	b)		(222,073)			(203,051)			(180,335)	
Prepaid expenses and deposits		117,690	—	117,690	139,415	—	139,415	132,338	—	132,338
Due from related parties		45,392	—	45,392	—	—	—	15,402	—	15,402
		2,378,811	(293,433)	2,085,378	3,238,193	(278,061)	3,163,183	2,253,759	(254,020)	1,999,739
Property and Equipment	c)	3,652,166	21,892	3,896,046	3,505,886	24,608	3,733,545	3,383,848	27,324	3,591,507
	b)		222,073			203,051			180,335	
	d)		(85)							
Intangible Assets	d)	1,933,653	85	1,933,738	1,937,153	—	1,937,153	1,935,268	—	1,935,268
Deferred Financing Cost		19,832	—	19,832	—	—	—	—	—	—
Restricted Term Deposits		200,000	—	200,000	100,000	—	100,000	100,000	—	100,000
		\$ 8,184,462	\$ (49,468)	\$ 8,134,994	\$ 8,781,232	\$ (50,402)	\$ 8,730,830	\$ 7,672,875	\$ (46,361)	\$ 7,626,514
LIABILITIES										
Current										
Bank indebtedness		\$ 136,534	\$ —	\$ 136,534	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 144,875	\$ —	\$ 144,875
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		2,113,826	—	2,113,826	2,168,749	—	2,168,749	2,090,406	—	2,090,406
Dividend payable		81,600	—	81,600	102,000	—	102,000	122,400	—	122,400
Demand loan		125,000	—	125,000	—	—	—	—	—	—
Interest payable on Convertible debentures		—	—	—	—	—	—	18,519	—	18,519
Due to related parties		—	—	—	—	—	—	125,430	—	125,430
Current portion of long-term debt		1,314,209	—	1,314,209	756,000	—	756,000	138,000	—	138,000
Current portion of finance lease obligations		97,395	—	97,395	43,471	—	43,471	44,091	—	44,091
		3,868,564	—	3,868,564	3,070,220	—	3,070,220	2,683,721	—	2,683,721
Long-term Debt		399,750	—	399,750	1,039,250	—	1,039,250	988,887	—	988,887
Finance Lease Obligations		41,842	—	41,842	26,169	—	26,169	69,450	—	69,450
Convertible Debentures		—	—	—	521,857	—	521,857	518,387	—	518,387
		4,310,156	—	4,310,156	4,657,496	—	4,657,496	4,260,445	—	4,260,445
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY										
Share capital		8,321,132	—	8,321,132	8,996,170	—	8,996,170	9,036,272	—	9,036,272
Shares Alloted but Unissued		—	—	—	—	—	—	25,440	—	25,440
Equity Component of Convertible Debentures		—	—	—	126,484	—	126,484	86,484	—	86,484
Exchangeable Preferred Shares		518,979	—	518,979	518,979	—	518,979	518,979	—	518,979
Contributed Surplus		3,002,301	—	3,002,301	3,070,253	—	3,070,253	3,278,779	—	3,278,779
Deficit	a)	(7,968,106)	(71,360)	(8,017,574)	(8,588,150)	(75,010)	(8,638,552)	(9,533,524)	(73,685)	(9,579,885)
	c)		21,892			24,608			27,324	
		3,874,306	(49,468)	3,824,838	4,123,736	(50,402)	4,073,334	3,412,430	(46,361)	3,366,069
		\$ 8,184,462	\$ (49,468)	\$ 8,134,994	\$ 8,781,232	\$ (50,402)	\$ 8,730,830	\$ 7,672,875	\$ (46,361)	\$ 7,626,514

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income

		Previous GAAP	Effect of IFRS Transition	Re- classification	IFRSs	Previous GAAP	Effect of IFRS Transition	Re- classification	IFRSs
	Note	Three months ended December 31, 2010				Six months ended December 31, 2010			
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues	e)	1,798,305	(1,968)	–	1,796,337	3,892,758	1,649	–	3,894,407
Less: excise tax and provincial mark-up		378,724	–	–	378,724	885,478	–	–	885,478
Net revenues		1,419,581	(1,968)	–	1,417,613	3,007,280	1,649	–	3,008,929
Cost of sales		840,885	–	–	840,885	1,533,297	–	–	1,533,297
Gross margin		578,696	(1,968)	–	576,728	1,473,983	1,649	–	1,475,632
Expenses									
Depreciation	c)	108,482	(1,358)	–	107,124	232,276	(2,716)	–	229,560
Selling, general and administrative	a)	897,365	40,355	–	934,117	1,686,784	3,650	–	1,686,831
	e)		(3,603)				(3,603)		
		1,005,847	35,394	–	1,041,241	1,919,060	(2,669)	–	1,916,391
Loss before other income (expense)		(427,151)	(37,362)	–	(464,513)	(445,077)	4,318	–	(440,759)
Other Income (Expense)									
Interest on demand loan	f)	–	–	(22,723)	(22,723)	–	–	(40,223)	(40,223)
Interest on long-term debt and convertible debt	f)	(90,310)	–	33,973	(56,337)	(161,018)	–	51,743	(109,545)
Other expense		–	–	(11,250)	(11,250)	–	–	(11,250)	(11,250)
Interest income (expense)		1,020	–	–	1,020	1,199	–	–	1,199
Other income	e)	1,635	(1,635)	–	–	5,252	(5,252)	–	–
Gain on settlement of accounts payable		–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
		(87,655)	(1,635)	–	(89,290)	(154,567)	(5,252)	–	(159,819)
Net Income (loss) and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (514,806)	\$ (38,997)	\$ –	\$ (553,803)	\$ (599,644)	\$ (934)	\$ –	\$ (600,578)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share		(\$0.01)	–	–	(\$0.01)	(\$0.01)	–	–	(\$0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		46,680,437	–	–	46,680,437	46,680,437	–	–	46,680,437

22. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

- a) Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the Company included promotional and marketing materials to be used in the normal course of business with inventory. Under IFRS, these are considered a selling expense at the time the materials are purchased and received. The impact of the adjustment is \$71,360 decrease of the beginning balance of equity as of July 1, 2010, \$40,355 and \$3,650 increase in selling, general and administrative and net loss for the three and six months ended December 31, 2010 respectively, and \$2,325 increase in selling, general and administrative and net loss for the year ended June 30, 2011. The cumulative impact of such adjustment is a decrease of \$71,360, \$75,010 and \$73,685 in equity as of July 1, 2010, December 31, 2010 and June 30, 2011 respectively.
- b) In transitioning to IFRS, the Company has reclassified its returnable containers from inventory to property, plant and equipment as their use covers more than one year. The impact of the reclassification adjustment is \$222,073, \$203,051 and \$180,335 increase in property, plant and equipment, and \$222,073, \$203,051 and \$180,335 decrease in inventory at July 1, 2010, December 31, 2010 and June 30, 2011 respectively. There is no impact to equity.
- c) As a consequence of applying the deemed cost election provided by IFRS 1 to certain property, plant and equipment assets, the accumulated impact to depreciation as determined under IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment ("IAS 16"), resulted in a cost recovery of property, plant and equipment assets and increase in equity of \$21,892, \$24,608, and \$27,324 as at July 1, 2010, December 31, 2010 and June 30, 2011 respectively. The net impact of the adjustment is \$1,358 and \$2,716 decrease in amortization and net loss for the three and six months ended December 31, 2010 respectively, and \$5,432 decrease in amortization and net loss, and increase in equity for the year ended June 30, 2011.
- d) Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the Company presented its website costs under property, plant, and equipment, which were recorded at historical cost less amortization. Under IFRS, these assets are considered intangible assets. The impact of the reclassification adjustment is \$85 increase in intangible assets and \$85 decrease in property, plant, and equipment at July 1, 2010. There is no impact to equity.
- e) In transitioning to IFRS, the Company has reclassified its other income to revenues as this income is part of the Company's normal course of business. The impact of the reclassification adjustment is \$1,968 decrease and \$1,649 increase in revenues respectively, net revenues, and gross margin for the three and six months ended December 31, 2011 respectively; \$3,603 decrease in selling, general and administrative for the three and six months ended December 31, 2011; 1,635 and \$5,252 decreases in net loss before other items, and other income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2010 respectively. For the year ended June 30, 2011, the impact of the reclassification adjustment is \$12,080 increase in revenues, net revenues, and gross margin and \$3,603 decrease in selling, general and administrative, and \$15,683 decrease in net loss before other items, and other income. There is no impact to equity.
- f) During the three and six months ended December 31, 2010, the Company presented its interest on demand loan of \$22,723 and \$40,223 respectively under interest on long-term debt which should have been recorded separately under interest on demand loan due to its short-term nature. There is no impact to equity.

There is no material differences between the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the consolidated interim statement of cash flows presented under previous Canadian GAAP.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010**

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On January 20, 2012, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement (the "Private Placement"). Under the Private Placement, the Company issued 15,300,000 units (the "Units") at a purchase price of \$0.05 per Unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$765,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share ("Common Share") in the capital of the Company, and one half of one non-transferable share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.10 for a period of one year from closing the Private Placement. The term of the Warrants is subject to an acceleration right at the option of the Company, provided that the daily volume-weighted average trading price of the Common Shares is \$0.15 or higher for at least 10 consecutive trading days and the Company has provided Warrant holders with 30 days prior written notice of the accelerated exercise date. As of December 31, 2011, the Company received \$20,000 in Private Placement subscriptions.

The Company has paid finder's fees totalling \$35,000 in connection with the Private Placement in accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange.